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SYMBOLS USED ON LCD

~ AC Measurement

- Negative

Overload:

DC Value

Range Exceeded

Voltage Measurement

Resistance in Ohms

Kilo 10°

O.L.

Low Battery
\"
Q
k

AT
Apo
A
|

DC Measurement

Auto Range Active

Auto Power-Off Active

Hold Active
Current in Amps
Continuity Test
Mega 10°

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DC Voltage Measurement

Range Resolution Accuracy
1.0V ~ 1000V 0.001V ~ 1V

+(1.0% + 4 digits)
-1.0V ~ -1000V 0.001V ~ 1V

Overload Protection: 1000V
Input Impedance (Nominal): >10MQ, < 100pF

AC Voltage Measurement

Range

Resolution

Accuracy

1.2V - 750V

0.001 ~ 1V

= (1.5% + 3 digits)

Overload Protection: 750V RMS
Frequency Response: 45 to 400 Hz

Response: Averaging

Input Impedance (Nominal): >10MQ, < 100pF
Input Impedance (Low Z) >3kQ, <200pF, up to 600V RMS

AC Current Measurement

Range Resolution

Accuracy

0.9A ~ 200A 0.1A

+ (2.0% + 8 digits)

Overload Protection:

« Current: 200A
Frequency: 45 to 1kHz
Response: Averaging
Resistance Measurement

Range Resolution

Accuracy

400Q - 4MQ 0.1Q~0.001MQ +(1.0% + 4 digits)

40MQ 0.01M

Q

+ (2.0% + 4 digits)

Overload Protection: 600V RMS

Continuity Test

Overload Protection

Open Circuit Voltage

Threshold (Appx.)

600V RMS

<0.44v

<40Q

Overload Protection: 600V RMS

Non Contact Voltage Dete

ctor

On Voltage

Appx. 25V AC and ahove

WARRANTY
www.kleintools.com/warranty

CLEANING

Turn instrument off and disconnect test leads. Clean the instrument by using
a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners or solvents.

STORAGE

Remove the batteries when instrument is not in use for a prolonged period of
time. Do not expose to high temperatures or humidity. After a period of storage
in extreme conditions exceeding the limits mentioned in the Specifications
section, allow the instrument to return to normal operating conditions before
using it.

DISPOSAL /RECYCLE
E Do not place equipment and its accessories in the trash. ltems

must be properly disposed of in accordance with local regulations.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

KLEIN TOOLS, INC.
450 Bond Street
Lincolnshire, IL 60069

1-877-775-5346
customerservice@kleintools.com

www.kleintools.com
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e AUTO VOLTAGE
CURRENT
DETECTION

e BACKLIGHT
o WORKLIGHT
e LOWZ
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e DATA HOLD
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CL3200

Instruction Manual
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
The Klein Tools CL3200 is an auto-ranging general-purpose clamp meter.

It measures AC/DC voltage, AC current, and resistance. It can also test
non-contact voltage and continuity.

* Operating Altitude: 2000 meters
 Storage Altitude: 10000 meters
* Humidity: 0% to 80% at 32°F to 95°F (0°C to 35°C)

0% to 70% at 32°F to 131°F (0°C to 55°C)
 Operating Temperature: 32°F to 104°F (0°C to 40°C) < 75% R.H.
 Storage Temperature: -4°F to 140°F (-20°C to 60°C) < 80% R.H.
* Accuracy Temperature: 64°F to 82°F (18°C t028°C)

» Temperature Coefficient: 0.1 (specified accuracy) /°C
e Dimensions: 7' x 2.6"x 1.3"

» Weight: 8 oz. (227 g)

 Calibration: Accurate for one year

« Certifications: UL & cUL standard UL3111-1 Listed

* Pollution Degree: 2
* Ingress Protection: IP30

* Drop Protection: 2 m (6 ft.)
« Safety Rating: CAT IV 600V, CATIII 1000V
* Accuracy: + (% of reading + # of least significant digits)

A WARNINGS

To ensure safe operation and service of the tester, follow these instructions.

Failure to observe these warnings can result in severe injury or death.
« Before each use, verify meter operation by measuring
a known voltage or current.

* Never use the meter on a circuit with voltages that exceed the
category based rating of this meter.

* Do not use the meter during electrical storms, or in wet weather.

* Do not use the meter or test leads if they appear to be damaged.

e Ensure meter leads are fully seated, and keep fingers away from
the metal probe contacts when making measurements.

* Do not open the meter to replace batteries while the probes
are connected.

e Use caution when working with voltages above 60V DC,
or 25V AC RMS. Such voltages pose a shock hazard.

 To avoid false readings that can lead to electrical shock,
replace batteries if a low battery indicator appears.

* Unless measuring voltage or current, shut off and lock out
power before measuring resistance or capacitance.

» Always adhere to local and national safety codes. Use individual
protective equipment to prevent shock and arc blast injury where
hazardous live conductors are exposed.

SYMBOLS

~ AC Alternating Current Warning or Caution

=== DC Direct Current Dangerous levels

- DC/AC Voltage or Current Double Insulated Class Il

Safe for disconnect
from live conductors

= OB >

J=_ Ground

@ AC Source

FEATURE DETAILS

DETECTOR

VOLTAGE

Com ST
AT
ATl

® @

EF

FEATURE DETAILS

Use CATIII 1000V or CAT IV 600V rated leads or higher.

A Do not attempt to measure more than 1000V DC or 750V AC
Keep hands below line when measuring high current levels.
Auto Power-Off (Apo)

* Device will power off after 30 minutes non-use.
e Turn the dial or press a button to wake.

 Holding HOLD button while turning on disables Auto Power-Off.

Hold /Backlight /Worklight

* Press to hold the current input on the display.

* Press again to return to live reading.

* Press for 2 seconds to enable/disable lights.

e Using lights decreases battery life.

Battery Replacement

* When indicator is displayed on the LCD, batteries must be
replaced.

* Remove the back screw and replace 2 x AAA batteries.

Magnetic Back

e Attach instrument to metal for hands-free use.

Bar Graph

e The bar graph shows an approximate analog representation
of a measurement.

 The bar graph responds much faster than the digital display.

 The scale of the bar graph is zero to the maximum reading of
the selected range.

FUNCTION INSTRUCTIONS

cecce

1.

AC Current: < 200A

WUTER
LowZ

I
¢ Center wire in guides for best accuracy.
» Opposing currents cancel (use line-splitter when necessary).

AC/DC Voltage: < 750V AC or 1000V DC
AC/DC Voltage (Low Z): < 600V

DTN

LowZ

3.

« The tester will automatically choose AC voltage or DC voltage or
AC current based on the inputs detected.

* AUTO will be displayed when no input is detected.

* A DO NOT Use low impedance (Low Z) mode at voltages greater
than 600 V.

¢ Use low impedance (Low Z) mode to reduce ghost voltages.

Resistance: < 40MQ

« A\ Do not measure resistance on a live circuit.

4.  Continuity
WUITEK
Low_Z
wll
Q-
VA 2
(AUTO)
» Display shows resistance.
¢ Buzzer sounds if less than about 40Q.
5. Non Contact Voltage (NCV): > 25V AC

* NGV works independently of other tester functions. The function
knob can be in the off position.
e Press and hold.



SiMBOLOS QUE SE UTILIZAN EN LA PANTALLA LCD

~ Medicion de CA ——— Medicion de CD
- Valor negativo de CD AT Rango automético activo
Sobrecarga: rango Apagado automatico
O.L. excedido Apo activo
Bateria baja Retencidn activa
Medicion de voltaje A  Corriente en amperios

Resistencia en ohmios ©%  Prueba de continuidad
Kilo 10° M  Mega 10°

~o <l

ESPECIFICACIONES ELECTRICAS

Medicion de voltaje de CD

Rango Resolucion Precision
1,0V ~1000V 0,001V~1V
-1,0V~-1000 V 0,001 V~1V

+ (1,0 % + 4 digitos)

Proteccidn contra sobrecarga: 1000 V
Impedancia de entrada (Nominal): >10 MQ, <100 pF
Medicidn de voltaje de CA

Rango Resolucion Precision
1,2V-750V 0,001 ~1V +(1,5 % + 3 digitos)

Proteccidn contra sobrecarga: 750 V RMS

Respuesta de frecuencia: 45 Hz a 400 Hz

Respuesta: Promedio

Impedancia de entrada (Nominal): >10 MQ, <100 pF

Impedancia de entrada (Baja Z): >3 kQ, <200 pF, hasta 600 V RMS
Medicion de corriente CA

Rango Resolucion Precision
0,9A~200A 01A +(2,0 % + 8 digitos)

Proteccidn contra sobrecarga:
« Corriente: 200 A
Frecuencia: 45 Hza 1 kHz
Respuesta: Promedio
Medicion de resistencia

Rango Resolucion Precision
400 Q -4 MQ 0,1Q~0,001MQ | (1,0 % + 4 digitos)
40 MQ 0,01 MQ +(2,0 % + 4 digitos)

Proteccidn contra sobrecarga: 600 V RMS

Prueba de continuidad

Proteccidn contra Voltaje de
sobrecarga: circuito abierto

600 V RMS <044V <40Q

Umbral (aprox.)

Proteccidn contra sobrecarga: 600 V RMS

Detector de voltaje sin contacto

Voltaje

Aprox. 25 V CA'y superior

GARANTIA
www.kleintools.com/warranty

LIMPIEZA

Apague el instrumento y desconecte los cables de prueba. Limpie el instrumento
con un pafio hdmedo. No utilice solventes ni limpiadores abrasivos.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Retire las baterias si no va a utilizar el instrumento durante un tiempo
prolongado. No lo exponga a la humedad ni a altas temperaturas. Luego de un
periodo de almacenamiento en condiciones extremas que sobrepasen los limites
mencionados en la seccidn Especificaciones, deje que el instrumento vuelva a
las condiciones de funcionamiento normales antes de utilizarlo.

ELIMINACION/RECICLAJE

No arroje el equipo ni sus accesorios a la basura. Los

E elementos se deben desechar correctamente de acuerdo
con las regulaciones locales.

_——

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

KLEIN TOOLS, INC.
450 Bond Street
Lincolnshire, IL 60069, EE. UU.

1-877-775-5346
customerservice@kleintools.com

www.kleintools.com
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ESPANOL

VOLTAGE
DETECTOR

* DETECCION
AUTOMATICA DE
CORRIENTE Y
VOLTAJE

RETROILUMINACION
LUZ DE TRABAJO

* BAJAZ

GRAFICO DE BARRAS
RETENCION DE DATOS

PANTALLA LCD DE
3-3/4 DIGITOS CON
RECUENTO DE 3999

* RANGO
AUTOMATICO

PROBADOR DE
VOLTAJE SIN
CONTACTO

150V ~
1000V =
200RA ~
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CL3200

Manual de instrucciones
ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES

Klein Tools CL3200 es un multimetro de uso general de gancho, de rango
automatico. Mide voltaje CA/CD, corriente CA y resistencia. También puede
probar continuidad y voltaje sin contacto.

e Altitud de funcionamiento: 2000 metros

 Altitud de almacenamiento: 10000 metros

e Humedad: De 0 % a 80 % entre 32 °Fy 95 °F (0 °C a 35 °C)
De 0% a 70 % entre 32 °Fy 131 °F (0 °C a 55 °C)

» Temperatura operativa: De 32 °Fa 104 °F (0 °C a40 °C) < 75 % H. R.

* Temperatura de almacenamiento: De -4 °F a 140 °F (-20 °C a 60 °C)
<80 % H.R.

o Temperatura de precision: De 64 °F a 82 °F (18 °C a 28 °C)
 Coeficiente de temperatura: 0,1*(precision especificada)/°C

¢ Dimensiones: 7" x 2,6" x 1,3"

* Peso: 8 0z (227 g)

¢ Calibracion: Preciso durante un afio

« (Certificaciones: Normas UL y cUL con clasificacion UL3111-1
 Grado de contaminacién: 2

 Proteccion contra el ingreso de objetos sélidos y liquidos: IP30
* Proteccion ante caidas: 2 m (6 pies)

e Clasificacion de seguridad: CAT IV 600V, CATIII 1000V
 Precision: = (% de lectura + cantidad de digitos menos significativos)

A ADVERTENCIAS

Para garantizar un funcionamiento y servicio seguros del probador, siga
estas instrucciones. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede dar
lugar a lesiones o provocar la muerte.

 Antes de cada uso, verifique el funcionamiento del multimetro
midiendo un voltaje o corriente conocidos.

* Nunca debe utilizar este multimetro en un circuito con voltajes que
excedan la clasificacion basada en categorias del multimetro.

* No utilice el multimetro durante tormentas eléctricas o en clima
hamedo.

* No utilice el multimetro o los cables de prueba si en apariencia estan
dafiados.

¢ Aseglrese de que los cables del multimetro estén correctamente
colocados y mantenga los dedos lejos de los contactos de la sonda
de metal al realizar las mediciones.

¢ No abra el multimetro para reemplazar las baterias mientras las
sondas estan conectadas.

* Proceda con precaucion cuando trabaje con voltajes superiores
a60V CD o025V CARMS. Esos voltajes implican un riesgo de
descarga.

» Para evitar lecturas falsas que puedan provocar descarga eléctrica,
reemplace las baterias si aparece el indicador de bateria baja.

« A menos que esté midiendo voltaje o corriente, apague y bloquee la
alimentacion eléctrica antes de medir resistencia o capacitancia.

* Cumpla siempre con los cddigos de seguridad locales y nacionales.
Utilice equipo de proteccion individual para prevenir lesiones por
descarga y arco eléctrico en los lugares donde haya conductores
activos peligrosos expuestos.

SiMBOLOS
~ Corriente alterna CA A Advertencia o precaucion
=== Corriente directa CD A Niveles peligrosos

7= Voltaje o corriente CD/CA  [CJ] Doble aislamiento Clase Il

L Seguro para desconectar
J=‘ Conexitn a tierra de conductores activos

@ Fuente de CA

DETALLES DE LAS CARACTERISTICAS

DETECTOR

VOLTAGE

Com ST
AT
ATl

® @

E.F

DETALLES DE LAS CARACTERISTICAS

Utilice cables con clasificacion CATIII 1000V, CAT IV 600 o superior.

A No intente medir mas de 1000 V CD 0 750 V CA

Mantenga las manos por debajo de la linea cuando realice

mediciones de valores altos de corriente.

Apagado automético (Apo).

* El dispositivo se apagara automaticamente después de
30 minutos de no utilizarlo.

* Gire el dial o presione un boton para encenderlo.

« Si mantiene presionado el boton HOLD (Retener) durante el
encendido, se desactivard el Apagado automatico.

Retener/Retroiluminacion/Luz de trabajo.

 Presione para retener la entrada de corriente en la pantalla.

 Presione nugvamente para volver a la lectura activa.

* Presione durante 2 segundos para activar/desactivar las luces.

 Eluso de las luces reduce la vida 0til de la bateria.

Reemplazo de baterias

e Cuando aparece el indicador en la pantalla LCD, se deben
reemplazar las baterfas.

e Quite el tornillo de la parte posterior y reemplace las 2 baterias
AAA.

Parte posterior magnética

¢ Coloque el instrumento sobre superficies metalicas para usarlo
con las manos libres.

Gréfico de barras

« El gréfico de barras muestra una representacion analégica
aproximada de la medicion.

El grafico de barras responde mucho més répido que la pantalla
digital.

La escala del gréfico de barras va de cero a la lectura méxima del
rango seleccionado.

INSTRUCCIONES Y FUNCIONES

cecce

Corriente CA: <200 A

I
« Centre el cable en las guias para lograr mejor precision.
 Las corrientes opuestas se anulan entre si (utilice un divisor
de linea si es necesario).

Voltaje CA/CD: < 750 V CA 0 1000 V CD
Voltaje CA/CD (Baja Z): < 600 V

ODTER
SN

LowZ

3.

 El probador elegird automaticamente voltaje CA, voltaje CD
o corriente CA segun las entradas detectadas.

 Se visualizard AUTO cuando se detecte la entrada.

¢ A NO utilice el modo Baja impedancia (BAJA Z) a voltajes
mayores que 600 V.

 Utilice el modo Baja impedancia (BAJA Z) para reducir los
voltajes fantasmas.

Resistencia: < 40 MQ

A No mida resistencia en un circuito activo.

4.  Continuidad
WIDTEK
Low'Z
wll
Q.
ViAo
(AUTO)
¢ La pantalla muestra la resistencia.
e Suena el zumbador si es inferior a aproximadamente 40 Q.
5. Probador de voltaje sin contacto (NCV): > 25 V CA

PRESIONAR y RETENER

« El probador de voltaje sin contacto (NCV) funciona
independientemente de las funciones de otro probador. La
palanca de funcion puede estar en la posicion de apagado.

e Presionary retener

PRESIONAR y RETENER



SiMBOLOS USADOS NO DISPLAY LCD

~  Medigao AC

- Valor negativo de DC

oL, S
Pilha fraca
\"} Medicao de tensao
Q  Resisténcia em ohms
k Quilo 10°

=== Medicdo DC
AT  Faixa automatica ativa

Desligamento
automatico ativo

Retengao ativa

Apo

A Corrente em Amperes
©% Teste de continuidade
M  Mega 10°

ESPECIFICAGOES ELETRICAS

Medic@o de tensao DC

Faixa Resolucao

Exatidao

1,0V~1000V 0,001V~1V

-1,0V ~-1000V 0,001 V~1V

+ (1,0% + 4 digitos)

Protecéo contra sobrecarga: 1000 V

Medicéo de tensdo AC

Impedéncia de entrada (nominal): >10 MQ, < 100 pF

Faixa Resolucao

Exatidao

12V-750V 0,001 ~1V

+ (1,5% + 3 digitos)

Protecdo contra sobrecarga: 750 V RMS
Resposta em frequéncia: 45 a 400 Hz
Resposta: Média

Impedéncia de entrada (nominal): >10 MQ, < 100 pF
Impedéncia de entrada (Low Z) >3 kQ), <200 pF, até 600 V RMS

Medicéo de corrente AC

Faixa Resolucao Exatidao
09A~200A 01A +(2,0% + 8 digitos)
Protecao contra sobrecarga:
« Corrente: 200 A
Frequéncia: 45 Hz a 1 kHz
Resposta: Média
Medigéo da resisténcia
Faixa Resolucao Exatidao
400 Q -4 MQ 0,1Q-0,001 MQ | (1,0% + 4 digitos)
40 MQ 0,01 MQ +(2,0% + 4 digitos)

Protecéo contra sobrecarga: 600 V RMS

Teste de continuidade

Protecdo contra Tens@o de circuito -
sobrecarga aberto Limiar (Aprox.)
600 V RMS <044V 100

Protecéo contra sobrecarga: 600 V RMS

Detector de tens@o sem contato

Na tensao

Aprox. 25 V AC e acima

GARANTIA

www.kleintools.com/warranty

LIMPEZA

Desligue o instrumento e desconecte as pontas de prova. Limpe o instrumento
usando um pano Gmido. N&o use produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou solventes.

ARMAZENAMENTO

Remova as pilhas quando o instrumento néo estiver em uso por um longo

periodo de tempo. Nao exponha o instrumento a altas temperaturas ou umidade.

Ap6s um periodo de armazenamento em condicdes extremas que excedem 0s
limites mencionados na secao Especificages, deixe o instrumento retornar as
condicdes normais de operacdo antes de usé-lo.

DESCARTE/RECICLAGEM

Nao jogue o0 equipamento e seus acessorios no lixo. 0s

itens devem ser descartados adequadamente conforme
as legislacOes locais.

_—

ATENDIMENTO AO CLIENTE

KLEIN TOOLS, INC.
450 Bond Street
Lincolnshire, IL 60069, EUA

1-877-775-5346
customerservice@kleintools.com

www.kleintools.com
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CL3200 caAT

Manual de
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PORTUGUES

VOLTAGE
DETECTOR

* DETECCAO
AUTOMATICA DE
TENSAO E CORRENTE

LUZ DE FUNDO
LUZ DE TRABALHO
o LOWZ

GRAFICO DE BARRAS
RETENGAO DE DADOS

DISPLAY LCD COM
3-3/4 DIGITOS E
3999 CONTAGENS

e MUDANGCA DE
FAIXA AUTOMATICA

e DETECTOR DE
TENSAO SEM
CONTATO

150V ~
1000V =
200A ~

D)) 2200000000500 Y
\\¢_ b 2% 4 I

CAT Il =10
com AT = 1000V

i ~ 750 Vi
@CAYIV y ¢
=600V @
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=

CAT IV
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KLEIN. 0 s
TOOLS LISTED
For Professionals... Since 1857°" 45ZK
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CL3200

Manual de instrucdes
ESPECIFICAGOES GERAIS

0 Klein Tools CL3200 é um alicate amperimetro com mudanca de faixa
automatica. Ele mede tensdo AG/DC, corrente AC e resisténcia. Ele também
pode ser utilizado para testar tensdo sem contato e continuidade.

 Altitude de operacao: 2000 metros
¢ Altitude de armazenamento: 10 000 metros
e Umidade: 0% a 80% a 32 °F a 95 °F (0 °C a 35 °C)
0% a 70% a 32 °Fa 131 °F (0 °C a 55 °C)
o Temperatura de operagao: 32 °F a 104 °F (0 °C a 40 °C) < 75% U.R.

» Temperatura de armazenamento: -4 °F a 140 °F (-20 °C a 60 °C)
< 80% U.R.

» Temperatura de exatidao: 64 °F a 82 °F (18 °C a 28 °C)
 Coeficiente de temperatura: 0,1*(exatidao especificada) / °C
e Dimensdes: 7" x2,6" x 1,3"

* Peso: 8 0z. (227 g)

* Calibrac@o: exata por um ano

* Certificagdes: Listado pela norma UL e cUL UL3111-1
 Grau de poluicdo: 2

* Grau de protecao contra penetragao: IP30

 Protecdo contra quedas: 2 m (6 pés)

« Classificacao de seguranga: CAT IV 600 V, CAT 111 1000 V

* Exatidao: + (% de leitura + nim. de digitos menos significativos)

A ADVERTENCIAS

Para assegurar uma operacao e servigo do testador seguros, siga estas
instrucdes. Nao observar estas adverténcias pode resultar em acidentes
pessoais graves ou morte.

* Antes de cada utilizagao, verifique a operagdo do medidor medindo
uma tensao ou corrente conhecida.

* Nunca utilize 0 medidor em um circuito com tensoes que excedem
a classificacdo baseada em categorias deste medidor.

¢ Nao utilize 0 medidor durante tempestades elétricas ou em tempo
chuvoso.

* Nao utilize o medidor ou as pontas de prova se parecerem estar
danificadas.

 (Certifique-se de que os cabos do medidor estejam totalmente
assentados e mantenha os dedos afastados dos contatos de metal
da sonda ao realizar medicoes.

¢ N&o abra 0 medidor para substituir as pilhas enquanto as sondas
estiverem conectadas.

¢ Tenha cuidado ao trabalhar com tensdes acima de 60 V DC ou
25V AC RMS. Essas tensdes podem causar choque elétrico.

¢ Para evitar leituras falsas que podem causar choque elétrico,
substitua as pilhas se o indicador de pilha fraca aparecer.

¢ A ndo ser que esteja medindo tens@o ou corrente, desligue e bloqueie
a alimentagdo elétrica antes de medir a resisténcia ou capacitancia.

« Esteja sempre em conformidade com as regulamentacdes de
seguranca locais e nacionais. Use equipamento de protegdo individual
para evitar choque elétrico e acidente pessoal por descarga de arco
onde condutores energizados perigosos estao expostos.

SiMBOLOS

~ Corrente alternada AC A Adverténcia ou cuidado

=== Corrente direta DC A Niveis de perigo
Iﬁl Classe Il de isolamento
duplo
Seguro para desconectar

dos condutores

energizados

7+ Tensao ou corrente DG/AC

J=_ Terra
@ Fonte AC

DETALHES DE RECURS0S

DETECTOR

VOLTAGE

Com ST
AT
ATl

® @

E.F

DETALHES DE RECURSO0S

Use cabos classificados como CAT 111 1000 V ou CAT IV 600 V ou
de classificacdo mais alta.
A\ Ndo tente medir mais do que 1000 V DC ou 750 VV AC

Mantenha as maos abaixo da linha ao medir niveis altos de corrente.

Desligamento automético (Apo)

0 dispositivo desligard apés 30 minutos inativo.

 Gire 0 botdo ou pressione um botdo para ativa-lo.

* Pressionar o botdo HOLD (Retengao) ao ligar o aparelho desativa
o desligamento automatico.

Retencao/luz de fundo/luz de trabalho

* Pressione para pausar e manter os dados atuais exibidos no
display.

 Pressione novamente para retornar a leitura em tempo real.

* Pressione por 2 segundos para ativar/desativar as luzes.

e 0 uso de luzes diminui a vida das pilhas.

Substituigao das pilhas

+ Quando o indicador MR é exibido no display LCD, as pilhas
devem ser substituidas.

¢ Remova o parafuso traseiro e substitua com 2 pilhas AAA.

Parte traseira magnética

* Fixe o instrumento em objetos de metal para utiliza-lo sem
as maos.

Gréfico de barras

0 gréfico de barras mostra uma representacao analdgica
aproximada de uma medicdo.

0 gréfico de barras responde muito mais rapido do que o
monitor digital.

¢ Aescala do gréfico de barras varia de zero até a leitura maxima
da faixa selecionada.

INSTRUGOES DAS FUNGOES

cecce

1.

Corrente AC <200 A

WUTER
LowZ

0
« Centralize os cabos nas guias para obter a melhor exatidao.
 Correntes opostas se cancelam (use divisor de linha telefonica
quando necessario).
Tens@o AC/DC: < 750 V AC ou 1000 V DC
Tens@o AC/DC (Low Z): < 600 V

WDTER
LowZ

3.

¢ 0 testador escolherd automaticamente a tenséo AC ou DC
ou corrente AC baseada nas entradas detectadas.

* AUTO serd exibido quando nenhuma entrada é detectada.

« A NAO use 0 modo de baixa impedancia (Low Z) em
tensdes maiores que 600 V.

¢ Use 0 modo de baixa impedancia (Low Z) para diminuir
as tensdes fantasma.

Resisténcia: < 40 MQ

« A\ Nao meca a resisténcia em um circuito energizado.

4.  Continuidade
WIDTER
Luw.Z
il
Q.
ViAo
(AUTO)
¢ 0 display mostra a resisténcia.
e Um sinal sonoro sera emitido se ela for menor do que
aproximadamente 40 Q.
5.  Tensao sem contato (NCV) > 25 V AC

PRESSIONE E MANTENHA
PRESSIONADO

e ANCV trabalha independentemente de outras fungdes do testador.
0 botdo da funcao pode estar na posicao desligado.
¢ Mantenha pressionado.

PRESSIONE E MANTENHA
PRESSIONADO



AN Al

SYMBOLES UTILISES A L'ECRAN ACL

~ Mesure de tension c.a. =———= Mesure de tension c.c.
- — Echelle automatique
Valeur c.c. négative AT activée
Surcharge : dépassement Arrét automatique
OL. de la plage de mesure Apo activé
Pile faible !;/La:il‘rllyen des données
\") Mesure de la tension A  Courant en amperes
Q Résistance en ohms ©% Test de continuité
k Kilo 10° M  Méga10°

SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES

Mesure de la tension c.c.

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
1,0V~ 1000V 0,001V~1V

+ (1,0 % + 4 chiffres)
-1,0V ~-1000V 0,001V~1V

Protection contre la surcharge : 1000 V
Impédance du signal d'entrée (valeur nominale) : >10 MQ, <100 pF

Mesure de la tension c.a.

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision

12V-750V 0,001 ~1V +(1,5 % + 3 chiffres)

Protection contre la surcharge : 750 V (valeur efficace)

Réponse en fréquence : 45 a 400 Hz

Réponse : Calcul de moyenne

Impédance du signal d'entrée (valeur nominale) : >10 MQ, < 100 pF

Impédance du signal d'entrée (Low Z) >3 kQ, <200 pF, jusqu'a 600 V (valeur efficace)

Mesure du courant c.a.

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
0,9A~200A 01A +(2,0 % + 8 chiffres)

Protection contre la surcharge :
 Courant : 200 A

Fréquence : 45 Hz a 1 kHz

Réponse : Calcul de moyenne

Mesure de résistance

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
400Q ~ 4 MQ 0,1 Q~0,001MQ | =(1,0% + 4 chiffres)
40 MQ 0,01 MQ +(2,0 % + 4 chiffres)

Protection contre la surcharge : 600 V (valeur efficace)

Test de continuité

Protection contre la Tension a circuit
surcharge ouvert

600 V (valeur efficace) | <0,44V <40Q

Seuil (approx.)

Protection contre la surcharge : 600 V (valeur efficace)

Détecteur de tension sans contact

Tension présente

Environ 25 V c.a. et supérieur

GARANTIE

www.kleintools.com/warranty

NETTOYAGE

Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez les fils de test. Nettoyez I'appareil & I'aide
d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de nettoyant abrasif ou de solvant.

RANGEMENT

Retirez les piles lorsque vous prévoyez ne pas utiliser I'appareil pendant une
longue période. N'exposez pas I'appareil a des températures élevées ou a un
taux d'humidité élevé. Aprés une période de stockage dans des conditions
extrémes (hors des limites mentionnées dans la section des Caractéristiques
techniques), laissez I'appareil revenir a des conditions d'utilisation normales
avant de I'utiliser.

MISE AU REBUT/RECYCLAGE

Ne pas mettre I'appareil et ses accessoires au rebut.

E Ces articles doivent étre éliminés conformément aux
reglements locaux.

_——

SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE

KLEIN TOOLS, INC.
450 Bond Street
Lincolnshire, IL 60069

1-877-775-5346
customerservice@kleintools.com

www.kleintools.com

139680 Révision 01/14 B

CL3200 caAT

Manuel
d'utilisation

FRANGAIS

VOLTAGE
DETECTOR

DETECTION
AUTOMATIQUE DE
TENSION/COURANT
RETROECLAIRAGE

ECLAIRAGE DE
TRAVAIL

e LOWZ

GRAPHIQUE EN
BARRES

MAINTIEN DES
DONNEES
AFFICHAGE ACL
DE 3 3/4 PO

AVEC COMPTAGE
JUSQU'A 3999
EVALUATION
AUTOMATIQUE DE
LA SENSIBILITE

TESTEUR DE
TENSION SANS
CONTACT

10V~
1000V ==
200A ~

»»»»’.’»».»»’

h v
\ 0 10 20 30 40

Col CAT lll = 1000V
M CAT Ill ~ 7507 V/Q
CAT IV

=600V
MAX

For Professionals... Since 1857°* 45ZK



%

CL3200

Manuel d'utilisation
CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES

Le CL3200 de Klein Tools est un multimetre a pince a échelle automatique.
Il mesure la tension c.a. / c.c., le courant c.a et la résistance. Il peut aussi
tester la tension sans contact et la continuité.

« Altitude de fonctionnement : 2000 metres

 Altitude d'entreposage : 10 000 métres

o Humidité : 0 % a 80 %, de 0 °C & 35 °C (32 °F a 95 °F)

0% a70%,de0°Cab55°C (32°Fa131°F)
Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C & 40 °C (32 °F a 104 °F)
<75%H.R.

Température d'entreposage : -20 °C a 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)
<80 % H.R.

Température de précision : 18 °C a 28 °C (64 °F & 82 °F)
Coefficient de température : 0,1*(précision indiquée) / °C
Dimensions : 7 po x 2,6 po x 1,3 po

Poids : 227 g (8 02)

Etalonnage : Précis pendant un an

Certifications : Homologué a la norme UL3111-1 UL et cUL
Niveau de pollution : 2

Protection contre les infiltrations : IP30

Protection contre les chutes : 2 m (6 pi)

* Cote de sécurité : CAT IV 600 V, CAT 111 1000 V

Précision : + (% de la lecture + nombre de chiffres les moins
significatifs)

A AVERTISSEMENTS

Pour garantir une utilisation et un entretien du testeur sécuritaires, suivez
ces consignes. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut provoquer des
blessures graves, voire la mort.

 Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez le fonctionnement du multimetre en
mesurant une tension ou un courant de valeur connue.
N'utilisez jamais le multimetre sur un circuit dont la tension dépasse
la tension correspondant a la cote de sécurité de I'appareil.
N'utilisez pas le multimétre lors d'orages électriques ou par temps
humide.
N'utilisez pas le multimétre ou les fils de test s'ils semblent avoir
ét6 endommagés.
Assurez-vous que les fils de test sont bien installés et évitez de
toucher aux contacts métalliques des sondes lors de la mesure.
N'ouvrez pas le multimétre pour remplacer les piles lorsque les
sondes sont connectées.
Faites preuve de prudence lors de mesures sur des circuits de plus
de 60 V c.c. ou de 25 V c.a. (valeur efficace). De telles tensions
constituent un risque d'électrocution.
Pour éviter les lectures faussées pouvant provoquer une électrocution,
remplacez les piles lorsque I'indicateur de piles faibles apparait.
« A moins de mesurer la tension ou le courant, fermez et verrouillez
I'alimentation avant d'effectuer des mesures de résistance ou de
capacité.
Assurez-vous de respecter en tout temps les codes de sécurité
locaux et nationaux. Utilisez de I'équipement de protection individuel
pour prévenir I'électrocution et les blessures causées par les arcs
électriques lorsque des conducteurs nus alimentés potentiellement
dangereux sont présents.

SYMBOLES

Avertissement ou

~~ Courant alternatif c.a. mise en garde

Courant continu c.c.

Niveaux dangereux

Tension ou courant
c.c./c.a.

Double vitrage de
catégorie Il

Peut étre débranché du
conducteur alimenté de
maniere sécuritaire

= @ B

Mise a la masse

Source c.a.

Q@ i

CARACTERISTIQUES DETAILLEES

DETECTOR

VOLTAGE

Ci CAT lll=1000V
oM CAT lll ~ 750y
W

® @

E.F

CARACTERISTIQUES DETAILLEES

Utilisez des fils conformes a la norme CAT 111 1000 V ou CAT IV

600 V ou supérieure.

A Ne tentez pas de mesurer des valeurs supérieures a 1000 V c.c.

ou750Vc.a.

Gardez les mains sous la ligne lors de la mesure de courants élevés.

Arrét automatique (Apo)

e L'appareil s'arréte automatiquement aprés 30 minutes d'inactivité.

e Tournez le cadran ou appuyez sur un bouton pour réactiver
I'appareil.

* Maintenir le bouton HOLD enfoncé lors de la mise en marche de
I'appareil désactive I'arrét automatique.

Maintien des données (Hold) / Rétroéclairage / Eclairage de travail

e Appuyez pour conserver I'entrée affichée a I'écran.

 Appuyez a nouveau pour retourner a I'affichage en temps réel.

 Appuyez pendant 2 secondes pour activer/désactiver I'éclairage.

 L'utilisation de I'éclairage réduit la durée de vie de la pile.

Remplacement des piles

¢ Lorsque l'indicateur est affiché a I'écran ACL, il est nécessaire
de remplacer les piles.

« Retirez la vis a l'arriere de I'appareil et remplacez les 2 piles AAA.

Panneau arriére aimanté

« |l vous permet de fixer I'appareil a une surface métallique, pour
une utilisation en mains libres.

Graphique en barres

* Le graphique en barres affiche une représentation analogique
approximative d'une mesure.

e Le graphique répond aux lectures beaucoup plus rapidement que
I'affichage numérique.

* L'échelle du graphique en barres est de zéro a la lecture maximale
dans la plage de mesure sélectionnée.

DIRECTIVES D'UTILISATION DES FONCTIONS

1.

Courantc.a. : <200 A

DTN
LowZ

 Centrez le fil dans les guides pour obtenir une lecture plus précise.

« Les courants opposés s'annulent (utilisez un séparateur de lignes
au besoin).

Tension c.a./c.c. : <750 V ¢c.a. ou 1000 V c.c.

Tension c.a./c.c. (mode Low Z) : <600 V

ODTER
LowZ

3.

* Le testeur choisit automatiquement la tension c.a. ou la
tension c.c. ou le courant c.a. en fonction de I'entrée détectée.
¢ AUTO s'affiche lorsqu'aucune entrée n'est détectée.
« A N'utilisez PAS le mode de faible impédance (LOW Z) a
une tension supérieure a 600 V.
o Utilisez le mode de faible impédance (LOW Z) pour réduire
la tension parasite (« fantdme »).

Résistance : < 40 MQ

« A\ Ne mesurez pas la résistance sur un circuit alimenté
en électricité.

4.  Continuité
WUTER
mw?
-
Q.
ViAo
(AUTO)
e L'écran indique la résistance.
¢ La sonnerie retentit si la résistance est inférieure a 40 Q.
5.  Testeur de tension sans contact : > 25 V c.a.

APPUYER et MAINTENIR
ENFONCE

* Le testeur de tension sans contact (NCV) fonctionne
indépendamment des autres fonctions. Le sélecteur de fonction
peut étre a la position « arrét ».

e Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé.

APPUYER et MAINTENIR
ENFONCE
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